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Section 1: Introduction 
This report is the twenty-fourth in an annual series, published to present statistical information on the volume and value 
of domestic tourism.  Previously, this has focussed on tourism undertaken by the resident population of the United 
Kingdom to destinations within the UK and the Republic of Ireland. 2011 represents the first year when this scope has 
changed to only cover the resident populations of Great Britain (England, Scotland and Wales) and trips within these 
jurisdictions. Northern Ireland data is now collected in a separate survey by Northern Ireland Tourist Board. 
 
Consequently, special care must be taken when interpreting trends in domestic tourism to ensure that a 
consistent base is used throughout.  In this case, all pre-2010 data has been recalculated to exclude Northern 
Ireland as a destination and also to exclude all tourism into Great Britain by Northern Irish residents from the 
analysis. This provides a consistent basis for trend analysis but means that the data published for 2006-2010 in 
this report is different from that published in previous editions of óThe UK Touristô. 
 
All information in the 2012 report comes from a face-to-face interview survey commissioned jointly by the national tourist 
boards of VisitEngland (VE), VisitScotland (VS) and Visit Wales (the Tourism Department of the Welsh Government). 
The joint survey is called the Great Britain Tourism Survey (GBTS). 
 
Under its previous guise of the United Kingdom Tourism Survey (UKTS), this was first conducted in 1989 and replaced 
earlier surveys which the national tourist boards had used to obtain estimates of domestic tourism volume and value.  
Until 1999, the survey was based on in-home interviews with adults, mainly using a random omnibus survey conducted 
by NOP Research Group. This survey vehicle for UKTS was discontinued at the end of 1999.  A review was then 
undertaken to select a new research methodology, while maintaining a high degree of consistency in the key principles 
of the survey design. 

In 1999, a five-year contract covering the period 2000-2004 was awarded to BMRB International and in 2000, UKTS 
switched to a new research methodology based on telephone interviews using random digit dialling. By 2003 and 2004 
however, significant concerns were being expressed relating to the UKTS derived data on domestic tourism. Following a 
further extensive review, UKTS returned to the previous (pre-2000) methodology for measuring the volume and value of 
domestic overnight trips: face-to-face interviews conducted in-home. TNS were appointed to undertake the survey from 
May 2005 and for the period 2006 - 2010. The sponsors (the various UK national tourism organisations) concluded that 
the approach proposed by TNS would yield a more representative sample of the UK population by using a proven face-
to-face interview approach instead of the previous random digit dialling telephone approach.  In 2010, TNS were re-
appointed to undertake the survey for a further 5 years from 2011-2015.  With the removal of Northern Irish residents 
and Northern Ireland as a destination from the scope, the survey was re-launched as the Great Britain Tourism Survey. 
The approach remains identical to UKTS 2006-10 however:  

¶ 100,000 face-to-face interviews per annum, conducted in-home, more than twice the sample size featured in the previous 
telephone based survey methodology. 

¶ A weekly sample size of around 2,000 adults aged 16 years or over - representative of the GB population in relation to 
various demographic characteristics including gender, age group, socio-economic group, and geographical location. 

¶ Respondents are asked about any overnight trips taken in the last four weeks, as opposed to a 12-weeksô recall period, 
covering the three preceding calendar months, under the previous methodology. 

¶ The questions were first added to TNSôs  Omnibus survey on 4th May 2005 and the survey outputs provide continuous 
data from May 2005 for total number of trips, nights spent, breakdown of expenditure, purpose of trip, accommodation 
used and party composition on each trip by destination.  

Because of these changes in methodology, the GBTS/UKTS results gathered since 2005 are not comparable with those 
from previous years.  In addition, given that the survey fieldwork did not begin until May 2005, no survey data was 
collected for the first four months of the year, January-April.  Consequently, the survey data for 2005 is ópart-yearô in 
nature ï only covering the May-December period. Comparative data is therefore restricted to 2006 only. All of the 2006, 
2007, 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011 data covers the full 12-monthsô period allowing for valid comparison.   
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Objectives 
The first objective of GBTS is to provide measurements of tourism by residents of Great Britain, in terms of both volume 
and value.  The second is to collect details of the trips taken and of the people taking them. 

These objectives extend to: 

¶ Tourism by people of any age. The core survey is based on adults but collects details of all adults and children 
present on the trip. 

¶ Tourism for any purpose. Although the report places considerable emphasis on the important holiday sector, 
this is not just a holiday survey.  Also included within the scope is tourism for the purpose of visiting friends and 
relatives, for work or business purposes, conferences and exhibitions, or indeed almost any other purpose. 

¶ Day excursion trips, not involving an overnight stay away from home, are not covered by the survey at all. 

¶ Tourism to any part of Great Britain, using any accommodation type.   

GBTS is designed as a continuous measurement of the volume and value of domestic tourism by residents of Great 
Britain, in such a way as to provide absolute estimates at any point in its currency and relative change over time.  Three 
separate but associated measurements are required from the survey: 

¶ the number of trips (including child trips) taken by GB residents. 

¶ the number of nights (including child nights) spent away from home on these trips. 

¶ the value of spending on those trips. 

In summary, for the purposes of this survey, tourism is taken to be any journey away from home lasting one or more 
nights, to any destination within Great Britain, by any mode of transport, for any purpose, and staying in any type of 
accommodation.  These topics of destination, purpose, mode of transport, accommodation type and many others, are 
included in the information collected by the survey, in order to provide meaningful analysis and descriptions of the 
volume and value estimates.  

Using previous methodologies, an upper limit of 60 days was applied to the number of nights spent away from home to 
qualify as a tourism trip.  As respondents are now asked about trips returned from in the 4 weeks prior to interview, this 
upper limit is now redundant and no longer applied. 
 
It is worth noting that despite this, results are reported on the basis of the start date of the trip. 
 

Scope of this report 
This document is intended to provide all of the information necessary to form an overview of the total GB domestic 
overnight tourism market. The reader will therefore find details of familiar subjects such as purpose, destination, 
accommodation, transport and month of trip. However also included are other subjects such as methods of booking or 
arranging travel and details of the types of location stayed at while away from home. 

Inevitably, a publication of this size is selective.  The ócoreô results of each yearôs GBTS run into thousands of pages of 
computer tabulations, which are held by the sponsoring boards. Beyond these core tabulations, further computer 
analysis can provide ï subject to technical limitations ï any permutation of any number of parameters contained in the 
survey, in order to produce data on specific market sectors not already analysed. Survey results not published in this 
report are available from any of the sponsoring boards.  Further information and details of costing can be obtained from 
any of the survey sponsors, at the addresses shown at the back of this report. 

For 2012, a similar report has been produced from the Great Britain Day Visits Survey (GBDVS) covering same day 
tourism.  For comparability and consistency, results have been presented in a similar format in both the óGB Touristô and 
the óGB Day Visitorô.  
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Survey method 
The GBTS survey is conducted continuously throughout the year, using face-to-face Computer Assisted Personal 
Interviews or CAPI interviewing, as part of TNSôs in-home omnibus surveys.  Weekly omnibus surveys are conducted 
with a representative sample of 2,000 adults aged 16 and over within Great Britain.  Respondents are asked whether 
they have taken trips in Britain in the previous four calendar weeks that involved at least one night away from home.  

When such trips are identified, further questions are asked about a maximum of three trips - the most recent three trips - 
with a core set of questions for all three trips and additional questions for the most recent trip. The questionnaire is thus 
designed to maximise accuracy of recall, whilst minimising the task for those who have undertaken more than one trip. 

The requirement is for a complete dataset for each of the three most recent trips. Therefore, some imputation is 
necessary and that imputation covers data not collected, or otherwise missing. 

The results are reported in terms of total GB population values. Therefore the data are weighted to correct for 
differences between the sample distribution and that of the population and also to gross the sample values up to the 
total population.  

Reporting periods are defined in terms of groups of weeks. Results published from the data are for trips that started in 
each calendar month. 

The sample design is based on a master sample frame which divides Great Britain into 600 sample points, with a further 
5 sample points north of the Caledonian Canal. The TNS omnibus survey operates using 2 sets of points which are 
used on alternate weeks. Each set consists of 162 points within Great Britain. These sets of points are further split into 4 
levels of 118, 133, 152 and 162 which are used depending on the interview length. Sampling points are selected after 
stratification by Government Office Region and Social Grade. Each sample point is divided into geographical halves. 
Selected addresses from the point are taken from one half the first time it is used and from the other half when it is next 
used. This provides for de-clustering or geographical dispersion week on week. Within each point, 130-200 addresses 
are issued from the Postal Address File and these consist of one or more Output Area.  Depending on the interview 
length, a target to achieve an adult sample of 13 to 18 completed interviews is set (12 to 15 in London). 

Interviewer assignments are conducted over two days of fieldwork and are carried out on weekdays between 2pm-8pm 
and/or at the weekend.  Interviewers are issued with quota targets based on gender, working status and presence of 
children.  All interviewers must leave three addresses between each successful interview. 

On average 2,000 interviews are conducted each week, some 100,000 interviews per year.  Interviewing is not normally 
conducted during the two weeks either side of Christmas.  The weighting procedures are amended to compensate for 
these missing weeks. 

It was decided to retain the question wording used in UKTS from 2005-2010 to ensure consistency of data collection 
(see below).  However, subsequent trip details are only collected for trips taken within Great Britain in the preceding 4 
weeks.  The questionnaire reads: 

ñWe would like to ask you about overnight trips you have taken in the UK and Ireland recently. We are interested in ALL overnight trips taken 
for whatever reason, including holidays, visits to friends and relatives, business trips and so on. 

Q.1 Have you returned from any trips in the past four weeks that involved staying away from home for one night or more at a destination 
within the UK or the Republic of Ireland? 

In this survey, by the UK, we mean anywhere in England, Scotland, Wales, Northern Ireland, the Channel Islands, the Isle of Man or any of 
the other islands which are part of the United Kingdom. 

The four weeks we are talking about are from Monday (day/month) through to last Sunday (day/month). 

Please include any trips taken where the main destination was abroad but where you stayed away from home in the UK or Ireland as part of 
that trip.ò 



The GB Tourist, 2012 Page 6 
 

It should be noted that although the questionnaire (at Q.1) clarifies to the respondent that the Channel Islands and Isle 
of Man are included within the United Kingdom, all parties involved with the survey are aware that these islands have 
federacy status and are not part of the United Kingdom. 

The change in the method of data collection from telephone interviewing to an in-home face-to-face approach utilising 
TNSôs weekly Omnibus survey in May 2005, necessitated a review of the questionnaire to adapt it for CAPI use. In 
addition, the client group was keen to rationalise the length of the questionnaire and remove questions no longer 
deemed essential. 

 

This report 

Part 1 

¶ Section 1-1 ï 2012 General Trends ï this section interprets some of the key differences in domestic tourism in 2012 
when compared to 2011.  

¶ Section 1-2 ï 2012 Full Year Summary ï an in-depth summary of domestic tourism during 2012. 

¶ Section 1-3 - 2008-2012 Trends in Domestic Tourism ï this section focuses on trends during the previous five 
years, examining GB holiday, VFR and business tourism.  Also included within this section are the following: 

o Trends in expenditure over the period, including a detailed breakdown of expenditure by the different spend categories of a trip 
i.e. accommodation, travel etc. 

o GB Holidays by Lifestage - this section looks at domestic holidays in Britain during the 2008-2012 time period, when analysed by 
different lifestage segments (Families, Empty Nesters etc). 

o All spend figures quoted throughout the report are presented as historic prices and do not take inflation into account, with the 
exception of page 7, where 2011 spend figures have also been adjusted to account for inflation.  

Part 2 

¶ A much more in-depth understanding of the characteristics of domestic tourism in Great Britain.   

The GBTS reports in terms of trips, nights and spending: 

¶ Trips are trips or journeys away from home involving an overnight stay, taken by adults aged 16 and over and 
accompanying children aged up to 15.  It should be noted that each adult or child present on the trip counts as a 
trip.  Thus a family of 2 adults and 2 children taking a trip away would count as 4 trips. 

¶ Bednights are the number of nights away taken by adults and accompanying children on these trips. Each night 
away spent by an adult or a child present on the trip counts as a night. Thus, a family of 2 adults and 2 children 
taking a 3 night trip away from home would count as 12 bednights. 

¶ Spending is the expenditure relating to these trips. It includes costs paid in advance of the trip, costs paid during the 
trip itself and also any bills relating to the trip received after returning home. It covers costs paid by adults on the trip 
for themselves and on behalf of others on the trip, including children. It also includes costs paid on behalf of the 
person taking the trip, such as an employer paying the cost of a business trip. 

¶ Two further points about spending may be helpful: 
¶ Average expenditure per night is calculated by dividing the total trip costs by the number of nights. The total trip costs include those 

which are paid in advance of the trip (such as travel and inclusive package trip charges) as well as costs incurred on a daily or nightly 
basis during the trip. 

¶ Analysis of expenditure by country of destination allocates all trip costs to the country of destination, although in reality some of these 
costs may be paid in the country of residence rather than the country of destination. 

For simplicity, absolute volumes and values have been rounded.  The degree of rounding is generally self-evident in the 
tables, but where appropriate, an explanatory note has been added for clarity.  The appendix contains a detailed set of 
definitions of terms used in the report. 
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Part 1: Section 1.1 ï 2012 General Trends 
 
Tourism in Great Britain in 2012 
The period between 2010 and 2011 had seen a dramatic increase in the number of domestic tourism trips taken in 
Great Britain with 126.6 million trips being taken throughout 2011 compared to 115.7 million in 2010. In 2012 the overall 
volume of trips taken in GB had fallen slightly with a small decrease of -1% to 126.0 million. The number of nights spent 
during GB trips in 2012 was very similar to that seen in 2011, with +0.2% more nights being spent leaving the number at 
388.2m. Despite the slight decline in trips since 2011, the amount of expenditure on GB trips in 2012 actually increased 
by 6% to reach £24bn ï an increase above the rate of inflation. The volume of trips taken for holidays or visiting friends 
and relatives reflected the decline seen at an overall level with both having fallen by 1% since 2011 to 57.7m and 45.1m 
respectively. In contrast to the decreases seen for holidays or visiting friends and relatives, there have been 
improvements in the volume of business trips taken within Great Britain with 18.9 million trips taken (+2% compared to 
2011).  
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Figure 1 ð Domestic Trips in England 
 
 

 

 

During 2012, 104 million domestic trips were taken in England, with 310 million bednights and spending of £20 billion. 
These figures all represent increases on 2011 ï trips saw no change at  0%, bednights increased by +1% and 
expenditure by +9% (historic prices). 

The year was split between months of decreases and increases in terms of number of visits, with a notable increase in 
November of +30% tipping the balance towards an overall annual increase. In addition to traditional public holidays, 
there was an additional bank holiday in June to celebrate the Queenôs Diamond Jubilee. Although there was a modest 
increase in the number of trips taken during June compared to 2011, the impact of the extra holiday time is likely to have 
been felt later in the year during November and December, with some opting to take their extra time off at the end of the 
year. August saw an +8% increase in trips on 2011, and the Olympics may have helped to boost this, although perhaps 
not as much as anticipated, as some will have delayed their trips away until after the games.  

Looking at the longer term rolling holiday trends, there had been signs of recovery in 2011 to the high volumes of 
English holiday trips seen in 2009, and although this fell back slightly during the middle of 2012, the end of the year saw 
volumes climb again. Holiday spend in England reached the highest levels witnessed in recent years at £11 billion. 
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Figure 2 ð Domestic Trips in Scotland 
 

 

 

In Scotland, 13 million domestic tourism trips were taken during 2012, with 43 million bednights and expenditure of £3 
billion in spend. These figures are lower than those seen in 2011 ï trips decreased by -5%, bednights by -5% and 
expenditure by -4% (historic prices). 

Declines were evident in 7 out of 12 months last year, notably from January to March and June/July, while November 
saw a large increase in visits compared to 2011. The November uplift was not large enough in volume to offset the 
losses seen earlier in 2012. Unusually wet weather during June and July contributed towards lower trip levels, and it is 
also thought that the additional holiday time afforded by the Jubilee bank holiday may have encouraged more holidays 
abroad at this time. Similarly to the November uplift for English trips, the increase seen in November could be explained 
by sunnier weather throughout the month, and visitors potentially having more holiday time left towards the end of the 
year due to the additional bank holiday, but it should be taken into account that the lower levels of trips at this time of 
year produce smaller base sizes and larger movements.  

The longer term trends for domestic tourism in Scotland show 2009 to have been a year of rapid growth for holiday trips, 
followed by a sharp decline during 2010. In 2011, the decline continued but was less pronounced and there were signs 
towards the end of 2012 that this decline may be levelling off. VFR trips similarly appear to be recovering at the end of 
2012 after declines that mirror the holiday market.  
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Figure 3 ð Domestic Trips in Wales 
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In Wales, during 2012, some 10 million domestic tourism trips were taken, staying for 35 million bednights and spending 
£2 billion. These figures all represent declines compared to 2011 ï trips fell by -1%, bednights by -1% and expenditure 
by -8% (historic prices). 

There was a mixed performance across the year for volumes of trips taken in Wales, with declines seen in 6 out of the 
12 months. The -22% decline recorded in July had the greatest impact, accounting for a loss of 0.3 million trips to 
Wales. Traditionally July and August are the most important months for Welsh tourism and this year accounted for a 
quarter (25%) of all trips taken, though both months saw declines compared to 2011 (-22% for July and -1% for August). 
It is likely that the poor weather during June and July will have impacted on these months.   

Over a longer period of time, Wales has been less subject to the fluctuations evident across the English and Scottish 
holiday markets. There has been a period of gradual, steady growth in holiday trips taken since 2009, peaking in the 
early part of 2012. There has also been a sharp increase in the number of business trips taken in Wales over the past 
two years, reflecting a period of recovery to levels seen in 2006, prior to the economic downturn.  
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Completing the Picture 
It is important to understand the performance of domestic tourism ï and particularly domestic holidays, within the 
broader context of holiday taking by GB residents generally ï both at home and overseas. Since the success for 
domestic holidays seen in 2009, the volume of trips taken within Great Britain has fluctuated, but 2012 has seen the 
level of domestic trips level off with a slight decrease of -1% compared to 2011. The number of overseas trips taken had 
declined sharply between 2008 to 2010, from 46 million to 36 million. While the decline has halted, there has been little 
sign of a recovery to the levels seen in 2008.  

 Table 1.1.1 ð Holiday trip taking by GB residents  

 GB residentsõ holiday trips in GB GB residentsõ holiday trips overseas* 

Destination Total Trips (m) % Change on previous year Total Trips (m) % Change on previous year 

2008 50.416  45.531  

2009 58.973 +17% 38.490 -15.5% 

2010 54.472 -7.2% 36.126 -6.1% 

2011 58.433 +6.7% 36.356 +0.6% 

2012 57.696 -1.3% 36.364 0.0% 

* Source: 2012 International Passenger Survey 

Consequently, as illustrated below, the share of domestic holidays vis-a-vis outbound holidays has increased 
significantly over the last four years from around 52% in 2008 to around 61% in 2012: 

 

 

While the high volumes of domestic trips have been maintained during 2012, there are signs that the volume levels have 
reached a plateau and the domestic tourism volume figures for 2013 and beyond will reveal the extent to which these 
levels can be sustained longer term. 
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Section 1.2 ï 2012 ï Full Year Summary 
 
Tourism volumes & values in 2012 
It is estimated that in 2012, GB residents took around 126 million trips of one night or more within Great Britain.  These 
trips involved a total of 388 million nights away from home, resulting in an average tourism trip length of 3.1 nights. 

Tourism expenditure on these domestic trips was around £24 billion, representing an average spend of £190 per trip 
and £62 per night away from home. 

By relating these levels of tourism volume and value to the total population, the average level of tourism per head of 
population can be calculated: 

In 2012, the average GB adult resident:  

¶ took 2.0 tourism trips of one night or more away from home within Great Britain 

¶ stayed away from home for 6.3 nights in total on tourism trips in Britain 

¶ spent £389 in total on domestic tourism trips 

 

Tourism Destinations 
This section looks in detail at tourism in Great Britain, and compares the performance of England, Scotland and Wales 
as destinations. 
 
More than four out of five (83%) British trips taken during 2012 were taken in England (104.5 million). Scotland saw 12.8 
million trips during 2012 and a 10% share of British trips, while there were 9.6 million trips taken in Wales, with a share 
of 7%. 
 

Table 1.2.1 ð Tourism Trips in GB by country  

 Trips Share of Trips 

Destination Millions % 

GB Total 126.019 100% 

England 104.458 83% 

Scotland 12.752 10% 

Wales 9.603 7% 

 
It should be taken into account that the proportion of trips taken within each nation is largely commensurate with the size 
of its respective populations. When looking at the proportion of trips taken compared to each nationôs population as part 
of Britain, England has a smaller share of trips taken than its share of the overall population, while Scotland and Wales 
both have a higher proportion of GB trips taken when compared to their population share.  
 

Table 1.2.2 ð Tourism Trips compared with population  

 Population: Trips: 

Destination Millions % Millions % 

GB Total 61.691 100% 126.019 100% 

England 53.107 86% 104.458 83% 

Scotland 5.282 9% 12.752 10% 

Wales 3.302 5% 9.603 7% 

Source: 2010-based national population projections, Office for National Statistics 
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Tourism trips taken in Britain during 2012 were around 3.08 nightsô duration on average. The average length of trips 
taken in Scotland and Wales was longer (with 3.62 nights being spent on trips in Wales and 3.40 nights for Scottish 
trips).  
 

Table 1.2.3 ð Tourism Nights in GB by country 

 Nights Share of Nights Av. nights per trip 

Destination Millions %  

GB Total 388.240 100% 3.08 

England 310.193 80% 2.97 

Scotland 43.320 11% 3.40 

Wales 34.727 9% 3.62 

 
With regard to spending on tourism trips, domestic British trips cost on average around £190. Scotland saw slightly 
higher trip values, with trips costing on average £227. Trips to Scottish destinations typically see higher spend figures as 
they tend to be longer than trips taken elsewhere and involve longer journeys. Trips to Wales had the lowest average 
spend with trips costing on average £165, despite longer trip lengths (3.62 nights per trip av.) but spending per night is 
notably lower in Wales than in England and Scotland, impacting on the overall value of the trip.  
 

Table 1.2.4 ð Tourism Spending in GB by country 

 Spending Share of Spending Av. Spend per trip Av. Spend per night 

Destination £Million % £ £ 

GB Total £23,976 100% £190 £62 

England £19,497 81% £187 £63 

Scotland £2,891 12% £227 £67 

Wales £1,588 7% £165 £46 

 
 

Purpose by Destination 
This section illustrates the primary purpose of tourism trips taken by British residents within Great Britain in 2012 ï be 
this for a holiday, visiting friends & relatives or travelling for business and work. 
 
Trips taken as a holiday tend to make up the greatest proportion of British trips, with most of these being shorter trips of 
1-3 nights in length. There are some variations between the nations, however, and for Wales the proportion of trips 
taken for holiday purposes (including Holiday VFR) is notably higher than for England and Scotland (74% vs. 63% for 
England and 67% for Scotland). Trips in Scotland and Wales were also more likely to be longer (4+ nights) than those 
taken in England, comprising 25% and 28% (respectively) of trips taken.  
 
Trips for the purpose of visiting friends and relatives were taken more often in England, where nearly one in five trips 
(17%) were taken for this reason compared to 12% in Scotland and 9% in Wales.  
 
England and Scotland tend to attract a greater proportion of business trips than Wales. During 2012, Wales saw a 
smaller proportion of business trips than were seen in England and Scotland (13% vs. 17% in England and 18% in 
Scotland).   
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Table 1.2.5 ð Trips in GB by purpose 

 England Scotland  Wales 

Purpose Million Million Million 

Total 104.458 12.752 9.603 

Total Holiday 

(Holiday Pleasure/Leisure & VFR-
Holiday) 67.468 8.718 7.458 

1-3 nights 46.467 5.459 4.519 

4+ nights 21.001 3.260 2.938 

VFR 17.445 1.480 0.828 

Business/work 15.901 2.146 1.101 

Purpose % Share % Share % Share 

Total 100% 100% 100% 

Total Holiday 

(Holiday Pleasure/Leisure & VFR-
Holiday) 63% 67% 74% 

1-3 nights 44% 42% 46% 

4+ nights 18% 25% 28% 

VFR 17% 12% 9% 

Business/work 17% 18% 13% 

 
For bednights, there are similarities with the analysis of trips across the different countries.  It was noted earlier that 
Scotland and Wales have a slightly higher share of nights than of trips, driven by a longer average trip length (3.62 
nights for Wales and 3.40 nights for Scotland vs. 2.97 nights per trip to England).  This longer average length is mainly 
due to the higher share of trips accounted for by long holidays in Scotland and Wales. 

Table 1.2.6 ð Nights in GB by purpose 

 England Scotland  Wales 

Purpose Million Million Million 

Total 310.193 43.430 34.727 

Total Holiday 

(Holiday Pleasure/Leisure & VFR-
Holiday) 220.737 32.041 29.631 

1-3 nights 87.298 10.598 9.423 

4+ nights 133.439 21.443 20.207 

VFR 42.691 4.997 2.033 

Business/work 36.837 5.404 2.230 

Purpose % Share % Share % Share 

Total 100% 100% 100% 

Total Holiday 

(Holiday Pleasure/Leisure & VFR-
Holiday) 63% 67% 75% 

1-3 nights 43% 39% 45% 

4+ nights 20% 28% 30% 

VFR 17% 11% 9% 

Business/work 17% 18% 13% 
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Table 1.2.7 illustrates how the share of spending varies in each country by purpose of trip.  The survey findings reveal 
that spending follows a similar pattern to those described for trips and bednights (Tables 1.2.5 and 1.2.6 respectively). 
 

Table 1.2.7 ð Spending in GB by purpose 

 England Scotland  Wales 

Purpose £Million £Million £Million 

Total £19,497 £2,891 £1,588 

Total Holiday 

(Holiday Pleasure/Leisure & VFR-
Holiday) £13,457 £2,063 £1,245 

1-3 nights £7,480 £980 £603 

4+ nights £5,977 £1,083 £642 

VFR £1,742 £234 £106 

Business/work £3,750 £537 £199 

Purpose % Share % Share % Share 

Total 100% 100% 100% 

Total Holiday 

(Holiday Pleasure/Leisure & VFR-
Holiday) 63% 67% 75% 

1-3 nights 43% 39% 45% 

4+ nights 20% 28% 30% 

VFR 17% 11% 9% 

Business/work 17% 18% 13% 
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Origin & Destination of Trips 
 
So far, this report has looked at the destination of trips.  This section now looks at the origin of trips ï the GB countries 
in which those who are taking the tourist trips are normally resident. 
 
Residents of England took 109 million trips in 2012, a share of 87% of all British trips, while those in Scotland took 
around 11 million, and Welsh residents took over 6 million trips.  
 
The share of trips taken by residents of each nation is broadly in line with their share of the British population, as the 
average number of trips being taken by residents is fairly similar ï averaging around 2 trips per resident across each of 
the British nations. 
 

 
British residents spend on average over 6 nights away on GB trips each year (across the 2 trips average taken per year 
as mentioned above) and spend on average £389 on these trips overall. Those in Wales spent slightly fewer nights 
away than English or Scottish residents (6.14 compared to 6.31 for England and 6.33 for Scotland) but this is largely 
because Welsh residents take slightly fewer trips than their English and Scottish counterparts. Scottish residents spent 
considerably more on trips each year, with an average of £448 being spent.  
 

 
Looking at the relationship between the country of origin and the country of destination, table 1.2.10 below outlines the 
pattern in terms of numbers of trips. Note: a small number of tourist trips have more than one destination ï for example, 
a holiday to more than one country, or an overnight stay in one country en route to another. 
 
 
 

Table 1.2.8 ð Trips taken by country of residence 

Residents of....... 

 GB England Scotland Wales 

 

Trips taken  
(Million) 

126.019 108.987 10.633 6.400 

Share of trips  
taken (%) 

100% 87% 9% 5% 

Resident Population (Million) 61.691 53.107 5.282 3.302 

Share of  
Population (%) 

100% 86% 9% 5% 

Av. number of Trips taken per 
resident 

2.04 2.05 2.01 2.00 

Table 1.2.9 ð Nights taken & spending by country of residence 

Residents of....... 

 GB England Scotland Wales 

 

Nights away  
(Million) 

388.240 335.150 33.445 19.645 

Av. number of Nights taken per 
resident 

6.29 6.31 6.33 6.14 

Spending 
(£ Million) 

£23,976 £20,448 £2,365 £1,164 

Av. Spending per resident (£) £389 £385 £448 £364 
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There continue to be major variations in destinations visited by the origin of the visitors. As has been reported 
previously, the majority of trips taken by English residents were within England, with just over one in ten of these trips 
being taken in Scotland or Wales (12%). While residents of Scotland were most likely to take trips within their own 
nation (60% of trips taken by Scottish residents were in Scotland), two in five trips were taken in England. In contrast to 
England and Scotland, trips made by Welsh residents were most likely to have been taken outside of their home nation 
with more than three fifths being taken in England (63%). Just over a third of trips taken by Welsh respondents were in 
Wales. 
 

 
Another means of analysing this information is in terms of the country of origin split within each destination (see 
below).This shows that more than nine in ten trips taken in England were taken by English residents. There is more 
diversity in the origins of residents taking trips in Scotland and Wales, with three quarters (75%) of those taking trips in 
Wales having come from England. Nearly half of those taking trips in Scotland came from England (47%). The 
proportion of trips in Scotland that were taken by Welsh visitors was low (2%) and Scottish residents made up only 1% 
of trips taken in Wales. The dominance of English residents in each trip location is a reflection of the size of its 
population.  
 

 
 
As illustrated in the tables below, the patterns are very similar in terms of both nights and spending when looking at 
share by destination: 

Table 1.2.10 ð  Destination of trip by country of residence (Number) 

Residents of....... 

Trips GB England Scotland Wales 

Destination Million Million Million Million 

GB 126.019 108.987 10.633 6.400 

England 104.458 96.323 4.175 3.960 

Scotland 12.752 6.051 6.485 0.216 

Wales 9.603 7.245 0.076 2.281 

Table 1.2.11 ð  Destination of trip by country of residence (Share by Origin) 

Residents of....... 

Trips GB England Scotland Wales 

Destination Million Million Million Million 

GB 100% 100% 100% 100% 

England 83% 88% 40% 63% 

Scotland 10% 6% 60% 4% 

Wales 7% 6% 1% 34% 

Table 1.2.12 ð  Destination of trip by country of residence (Share by Destination) 

Residents of....... 

Row percentages GB England Scotland Wales 

Destination Million Million Million Million 

GB 100% 86% 8% 5% 

England 100% 92% 4% 4% 

Scotland 100% 47% 51% 2% 

Wales 100% 75% 1% 24% 
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¶ The English generate 92% of the trips, 91% of the nights and 92% of the spend on domestic trips taken in England 

¶ For the Scots, the equivalent figures for trips in Scotland are 51% of trips, 42% of nights and 49% of spending 

¶ And for the Welsh, the proportions are 24%, 19% and 23% respectively 

The proportions are lower in each case for nights and spending than for trips because in general, the further you travel, 
the longer you are likely to stay and the higher your spending is likely to be.  Therefore, people taking a trip in a country 
other than their own will invariably account for a higher proportion of nights and spending than of trips. 
 

 

 

 

 

Table 1.2.13 ð  Destination of nights by country of residence (Number) 

Residents of....... 

Nights GB England Scotland Wales 

Destination Million Million Million Million 

GB 388.240 335.150 33.445 19.645 

England 310.193 283.435 14.927 11.831 

Scotland 43.320 24.014 18.135 1.171 

Wales 34.727 27.701 0.383 6.643 

Table 1.2.14 ð  Destination of nights by residence (Share by Destination) 

Residents of....... 

Row percentages GB England Scotland Wales 

Destination Million Million Million Million 

GB 100% 86% 9% 5% 

England 100% 91% 5% 4% 

Scotland 100% 55% 42% 3% 

Wales 100% 80% 1% 19% 

Table 1.2.15 ð  Destination of spend by country of residence (£) 

Residents of....... 

Spend GB England Scotland Wales 

Destination £Million £Million £Million £Million 

GB £23,976 £20,448 £2,365 £1,164 

England £19,497 £17,478 £1,241 £778 

Scotland £2,891 £1,703 £1,105 £84 

Wales £1,588 £1,267 £19 £302 

Table 1.2.16 ð  Destination of spend by residence (Share by destination) 

Residents of....... 

Row percentages GB England Scotland Wales 

Destination Million Million Million Million 

GB 100% 86% 9% 5% 

England 100% 92% 4% 4% 

Scotland 100% 50% 49% 2% 

Wales 100% 76% 1% 23% 



 

The GB Tourist, 2012 Page 19 
 

Finally, table 1.2.17 presents an interesting analysis of the extent to which each country is a net ówinnerô or óloserô in 
terms of domestic tourism.  For example, if country X generates 10 trips by its residents which are taken outside of 
country X in countries Y and Z, but 12 trips come in from these countries to country X, then it has a net gain of 2 trips.  
Both Scotland and Wales gain more in domestic tourism trips, nights and expenditure from elsewhere in Britain than 
óleaksô out.  The reverse is the case for England. 
 

Table 1.2.17 ð Net Gains/Losses of Domestic Tourism 

 Trips Nights Spend 

Purpose Millions Millions £Millions 

England -5.16 -24.96 -£951 

Scotland +2.02 +9.88 +£527 

Wales +5.35 +21.34 +£707 

 

Section 1.3 ï 2008-12 ï Trends in Domestic Tourism 
This section of the report presents the key findings for each year going back to 2008.  Comparing five years of data 
provides a better understanding of the longer term trends in domestic tourism which are less apparent when comparing 
óyear-on-yearô.  The main body of the text focuses on the most recent 2012 time period when compared to 2011.  
However, any apparent trends over the 2008 ï 2012 period are also highlighted. 
 
Please note that the focus is on trips taken by British residents within Great Britain ï Northern Ireland as both a 
destination and an origin has been removed (reflecting the change in the survey coverage from 2011 onwards).  
Consequently, care should be taken when comparing results from this yearôs report with those of previous years.  All 
data presented here has Northern Ireland residents and destination information stripped out however. 
 
Tourism Trips taken in Great Britain 
 

Table 1.3.1 ð Tourism Trips taken in GB (2008-2012) 

 
2008 

(Jan-Dec) 
2009 

(Jan-Dec) 

% 
Change 
(08-09) 

2010 

(Jan-Dec) 

% 
Change 
(09-10) 

2011 

(Jan-Dec) 

% 
Change 
(10-11) 

2012 

(Jan-Dec) 

% 
Change 
(11-12) 

Average 
annual 

% 
change 
08-12 

           

Trips 
(Millions) 

114.442 122.537 +7.07% 115.711 -5.57% 126.635 +9.44% 126.019 -0.49% +2.61% 

Nights 
(Millions) 

367.635 387.448 +5.39% 361.398 -6.72% 387.329 +7.18% 388.240 +0.24% +1.52% 

Spending 
(£Millions) 

£20,168 £20,971 +3.98% £19,797 -5.60% £22,666 +14.49% £23,976 +5.78% +4.66% 

Av. Nights 
per trip 

3.21 3.16 -1.57% 3.12 -1.22% 3.06 -2.07% 3.08 +0.65% -1.05% 

Av. Spend 
per trip 

£176 £171 -2.89% £171 -0.03% £179 +4.62% £190 +6.15% +1.96% 

Av. Spend 
per night 

£55 £54 -1.34% £55 +1.21% £59 +6.83% £62 +5.08% +2.95% 

 
Looking at the longer term trends, domestic tourism saw a significantly positive performance in 2011 compared to 2010, 
after a fall in the number of trips taken in 2009 compared to 2008. Although there has been a slight fall in the volume of 
GB trips taken during 2012 compared to 2011 (-0.1%), it has remained at a comparable level at 126 million trips and the 
average annual % change shows a net gain over the past 5 years of +2.6%. 
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The number of nights spent on trips in Britain had also risen significantly during 2011 compared to the previous year and 
2012 saw the level being maintained with a small increase of 0.2%. Despite a poor performance in 2010 which saw 
bednights on trips fall by -6.7% compared to 2009, the net effect on the volume of nights spent over the past 5 years is 
an increase of +1.5%. As the number of trips has increased at a greater rate than the number of nights taken, however, 
the average trip length has fallen to 3.08 nights compared to the 3.21 nights seen in 2008 (an average % change of  
-1% over the past five years).  
 
Expenditure ï before taking account of inflation - has continued to improve since 2010, when the value of GB trips fell by 
-5.6% vs. the previous year. The overall performance of GB trip expenditure over the past five years has resulted in an 
average percentage change of +4.7% and an increase of nearly £4 billion (£3,808) on the expenditure figure for 2008.  
 
Purpose of Domestic Trips in Great Britain 
 

Table 1.3.2 ð Purpose of Domestic Trips in GB (2008-2012) 

 
2008 
(Jan-
Dec) 

2009 
(Jan-
Dec) 

% 
Change 
(08-09) 

2010 

(Jan-
Dec) 

% 
Change 
(09-10) 

2011 

(Jan-
Dec) 

% 
Change 

(10-11) 

2012 

(Jan-
Dec) 

% 
Change 
(11-12) 

Average 
annual 

% 
change 
08-12 

 Millions Millions  Millions  Millions  Millions   

All Tourism 114.442 122.537 +7.07% 115.711 -5.57% 126.635 +9.44% 126.019 -0.49% +2.61% 

Total Holiday 

(Holiday 
Pleasure/Leisure & 
VFR-Holiday) 

73.142 81.932 +12.02% 76.001 -7.24% 82.350 +8.35% 83.142 +0.96% +3.52% 

1-3 Nights 48.184 53.614 +11.27% 50.070 -6.61% 55.279 +10.40% 56.357 +1.95% +4.25% 

4-7 Nights 20.633 23.575 +14.26% 21.761 -7.69% 22.406 +2.96% 22.277 -0.58% +2.24% 

8+ Nights 4.325 4.743 +9.66% 4.171 -12.06% 4.665 +11.84% 4.508 -3.37% +1.52% 

Holiday 
(Pleasure/Leisure) 

50.417 58.974 +16.97% 54.743 -7.17% 58.435 +6.74% 57.695 -1.27% +3.82% 

1-3 Nights 31.106 36.589 +17.63% 34.406 -5.97% 37.090 +7.80% 37.331 +0.65% +5.03% 

4-7 Nights 16.188 18.910 +16.81% 17.328 -8.37% 18.081 +4.35% 17.213 -4.80% +2.00% 

8+ Nights 3.123 3.475 +11.27% 3.009 -13.41% 3.263 +8.44% 3.151 -3.43% +0.72% 

Total VFR 

(VFR-Holiday & 
Other) 

42.996 43.276 +0.65% 41.554 -3.98% 45.723 +10.03% 45.137 -1.28% +1.36% 

VFR-Holiday 22.725 22.957 +1.02% 21.259 -7.40% 23.916 +12.50% 25.446 +6.40% +3.13% 

Non-holiday VFR 20.271 20.319 +0.24% 20.295 -0.12% 21.808 +7.46% 19.690 -9.71% -0.53% 

Business/work 17.625 17.453 -0.98% 16.341 -6.37% 18.572 +13.65% 18.944 +2.00% +2.08% 

 
Holiday trips (including those made to see friends or relatives) make up the largest proportion of domestic trips taken in 
Great Britain, with 83.1 million trips having been taken for this purpose during the period of January to December 2012. 
More than two thirds (56.4 million) of these trips were shorter in length, lasting 1-3 nights, and trips lasting between 4 
days or longer made up just under a third (26.8 million). Holiday trips in Britain have seen an increase of 10 million over 
the past five years from 73.1 million to 83.1 million, but accounting for a period of decline during 2010, the average rate 
of growth over the past five years has been +3.5%. Holiday tourism trips have continued to grow during 2012 compared 
to the same period for 2011 (+1.0%), despite an overall decline in trips taken in Britain, but this appears to have been 
driven by holiday VFR trips rather than ópureô holidays for pleasure/leisure (growth rates of +6.4% compared to -1.3% 
respectively).  
 
Trips for visiting friends and relatives have grown over the past five years to reach 45.1million trips taken during 2012, 
from 43.0 million trips taken during 2008, though this has been at a more modest rate than the overall growth rate for 
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trips in Great Britain. The average growth rate over the past five years for VFR has been +1.4% vs. +2.6% for all GB 
tourism trips. The effects of the overall declines felt during 2010 also impacted on VFR trip volumes with a decline of  
-4.0% between the 2009 and 2010 periods, but there have been further declines during the 2012 period, which saw VFR 
volumes decline by -1.3% compared to 2011. This appears to have been driven by a significant decline in ónon-holidayô 
VFR trips, which fell by -9.7% in the period January to December in 2012.  
 
Recent increases in Business trips now appear to be contributing to the overall increase in trips taken in Britain as it 
experienced a significant period of growth during 2011, and further slightly more modest growth has been seen in the 
period of January to December 2012, compared to the same period for 2011, at a rate of +2.0%. 
 

Table 1.3.3 ð Purpose of Domestic Nights in GB (2008-2012) 

 
2008 
(Jan-
Dec) 

2009 
(Jan-
Dec) 

% 
Change 
(08-09) 

2010 

(Jan-
Dec) 

% 
Change 
(08-09) 

2011 

(Jan-
Dec) 

% 
Change 
(10-11) 

2012 

(Jan-
Dec) 

% 
Change 
(11-12) 

Average 
annual 

% 
change 
08-12 

 Millions Millions  Millions  Millions  Millions   

All Tourism 367.635 387.448 +5.39% 361.398 +5.39% 387.329 +7.18% 388.240 +0.24% +1.52% 

Total Holiday 

(Holiday 
Pleasure/Leisure & 
VFR-Holiday) 

258.391 290.547 +12.44% 263.957 +12.44% 281.509 +6.65% 282.408 +0.32% +2.57% 

1-3 Nights 91.830 101.933 +11.00% 95.703 +11.00% 104.603 +9.30% 107.319 +2.60% +4.20% 

4-7 Nights 109.844 126.686 +15.33% 115.998 +15.33% 119.100 +2.67% 117.960 -0.96% +2.15% 

8+ Nights 56.716 61.928 +9.19% 52.256 +9.19% 57.806 +10.62% 57.129 -1.17% +0.76% 

Holiday 
(Pleasure/Leisure) 

188.381 217.536 +15.48% 197.215 +15.48% 208.487 +5.72% 203.095 -2.59% +2.32% 

1-3 Nights 61.051 71.054 +16.38% 66.761 +16.38% 71.318 +6.83% 71.361 +0.06% +4.31% 

4-7 Nights 87.352 102.758 +17.64% 93.245 +17.64% 97.257 +4.30% 92.282 -5.12% +1.89% 

8+ Nights 39.978 43.724 +9.37% 37.209 +9.37% 39.911 +7.26% 39.452 -1.15% +0.15% 

Total VFR 

(VFR-Holiday & 
Other) 

123.631 121.309 -1.88% 117.435 -1.88% 125.702 +7.04% 129.034 +2.65% +1.15% 

VFR-Holiday 70.010 73.011 +4.29% 66.742 +4.29% 73.022 +9.41% 79.313 +8.62% +3.43% 

Non-holiday VFR 53.621 48.298 -9.93% 50.693 -9.93% 52.679 +3.92% 49.721 -5.62% -1.67% 

Business/work 41.644 40.774 -2.09% 37.695 -2.09% 41.762 +10.79% 44.470 +6.48% +1.91% 

 
The number of nights spent on British trips has seen constant growth over the period since 2008, with 388.2 million 
nights now being spent away on domestic British trips, compared to 367.7 million nights in 2008. During this period, the 
volume of nights spent had grown at a fairly steady rate, but in the latest period from 2011 to 2012, the rate slowed to 
+0.2%, leaving an overall average change rate of +1.5% for the five-year period. 
 
There is some evidence that the growth of British holiday bednights is beginning to slow, with a reduction in the number 
of nights spent on holiday trips falling by -2.6% from 2011 to 2012, following four years of consistent growth. Fewer 
holiday trips of 4 nights or more were taken in Britain during 2012 than compared to 2011, and in particular those lasting 
4-7 nights was down notably by -5.1%. Conversely the length of VFR and Business trips has seen a reverse in direction 
in the past two years, as the volume of nights spent on these trips had been in decline from 2008 to 2010, but 2011 and 
2012 have seen an increase in the amount of time spent away on these trips, lifting the average rate of growth for the 
past five years to +1.2% for VFR and 1.9% for Business trips.  
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Table 1.3.4 ð Purpose of Domestic Spend in GB (2008-2012) 

 
2008 
(Jan-
Dec) 

2009 
(Jan-
Dec) 

% 
Change 
(08-09) 

2010 

(Jan-
Dec) 

% 
Change 
(09-10) 

2011 

(Jan-
Dec) 

% 
Change 
(10-11) 

2012 

(Jan-
Dec) 

% 
Change 
(11-12) 

Average 
annual 

% 
change 
08-12 

 £Millions £Millions  £Millions  £Millions  £Millions   

All Tourism £20,168 £20,971 +3.98% £19,797 -5.60% £22,666 +14.49% £23,976 +5.78% +4.66% 

Total Holiday 

(Holiday 
Pleasure/Leisure & 
VFR-Holiday) 

£13,451 £14,578 +8.38% £13,943 -4.36% £15,698 +12.59% £16,765 +6.80% +5.85% 

1-3 Nights £7,090 £7,357 +3.77% £7,388 +0.42% £8,171 +10.60% £9,064 +10.93% +6.43% 

4-7 Nights £4,944 £5,646 +14.20% £5,190 -8.08% £5,833 +12.39% £6,052 +3.75% +5.57% 

8+ Nights £1,417 £1,575 +11.15% £1,366 -13.27% £1,694 +24.01% £1,649 -2.66% +4.81% 

Holiday 
(Pleasure/Leisure) 

£10,936 £12,119 +10.82% £11,534 -4.83% £13,000 +12.71% £13,763 +5.87% +6.14% 

1-3 Nights £5,538 £5,838 +5.42% £5,845 +0.12% £6,484 +10.93% £7,183 +10.78% +6.81% 

4-7 Nights £4,279 £4,956 +15.82% £4,563 -7.93% £5,148 +12.82% £5,214 +1.28% +5.50% 

8+ Nights £1,118 £1,324 +18.43% £1,126 -14.95% £1,368 +21.49% £1,366 -0.15% +6.20% 

Total VFR 

(VFR-Holiday & 
Other) 

£4,492 £4,299 -4.30% £4,193 -2.47% £4,727 +12.74% £5,083 +7.53% +3.38% 

VFR-Holiday £2,515 £2,460 -2.19% £2,409 -2.07% £2,698 +12.00% £3,001 +11.23% +4.74% 

Non-holiday 
VFR 

£1,977 £1,840 -6.93% £1,784 -3.04% £2,029 +13.73% £2,082 +2.61% +1.59% 

Business/work £4,265 £4,185 -1.88% £3,645 -12.90% £4,400 +20.71% £4,486 +1.95% +1.97% 

 
Once again, it is important to emphasise that 2011 and earlier figures are in historic prices and have not been converted 
to take account of inflation. 
 
In terms of revenues, the  performance of British domestic tourism has been on the whole positive for the period from 
2008 to 2012, taking into account the fluctuation seen between 2009 and 2010, and the average rate of growth for this 
period is +4.7%. As Holiday trips make up the largest proportion of British domestic trips, they also represent the group 
with the largest value, with £16.8 billion spent on them in the period from January to December 2012. 
 
The period between 2011 and 2012 saw the value of holiday trips increase ahead of the rate of inflation by +6.8% from 
2011 to 2012, and this increase has been driven by a significant increase in the value of shorter breaks of 1-3 nights in 
length. On the other hand, the fall in the number of longer holiday trips of 8 or more nights taken in Britain is now 
impacting on their value, which fell by -2.7% compared to 2011. 
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Tourism Trips taken in England 
 

Table 1.3.5 ð Tourism Trips taken in England (2008-2012) 

 
2008 

(Jan-Dec) 
2009 

(Jan-Dec) 

% 
Change 
(08-09) 

2010 

(Jan-Dec) 

% 
Change 
(09-10) 

2011 

(Jan-Dec) 

% 
Change 
(10-11) 

2012 

(Jan-Dec) 

% 
Change 
(11-12) 

Average 
annual 

% 
change 
08-12 

           

Trips 
(Millions) 

94.782 102.249 +7.88% 95.503 -6.60% 104.280 +9.19% 104.458 +0.17% +2.66% 

Nights 
(Millions) 

292.814 310.077 +5.90% 284.992 -8.09% 306.806 +7.65% 310.913 +1.10% +1.64% 

Spending 
(£Millions) 

£16,079 £17,016 +5.83% £15,842 -6.90% £17,914 +13.08% £19,497 +8.84% +5.21% 

Av. Nights 
per trip 

3.09 3.03 -1.84% 2.98 -1.60% 2.94 -1.41% 2.97 +1.01% -0.96% 

Av. Spend 
per trip 

£170 £166 -1.90% £166 -0.32% £172 +3.56% £187 +8.52% +2.46% 

Av. Spend 
per night 

£55 £55 -0.06% £56 +1.30% £58 +5.04% £63 +8.37% +3.66% 

 
As the largest proportion of the overall market, the English performance for domestic tourism trips tends to reflect the 
GB performance summary. For 2012, the volume of English trips taken has remained relatively on par with the volume 
seen in 2011, having increased slightly by +0.2%, while the GB total fell by -0.5%, due to the impact of declines seen in 
the volume of trips for Wales and Scotland.  
 
There were modest increases in the number of nights spent on English trips and consequently an increase of +1.1% in 
their value from 2011 to 2012. Although English tourism has seen improvements across trips, nights and spend on the 
previous year, the rates of change represent a ólevelling-offô of performance when compared to the fluctuations of the 
previous four years.  
 
While the average length of trips in England has remained relatively unchanged during the five year period from 2008 to 
2012, the value of these trips has risen both in terms of overall spend and spend per night (at an average % change of 
+2.5% and +3.7% respectively over the five year period). Although the figures have not been adjusted to reflect the rate 
of inflation, the increases seen from 2011 to 2012 sit notably higher than the rate of inflation, representing a rise in 
spend in real terms.  
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Purpose of Domestic Trips in England 
 

Table 1.3.6 ð Purpose of Domestic Trips in England (2008-2012) 

 
2008 
(Jan-
Dec) 

2009 
(Jan-
Dec) 

% 
Change 
(08-09) 

2010 

(Jan-
Dec) 

% 
Change 
(09-10) 

2011 

(Jan-
Dec) 

% 
Change 
(10-11) 

2012 

(Jan-
Dec) 

% 
Change 
(11-12) 

Average 
annual 

% 
change 
08-12 

 Millions Millions  Millions  Millions  Millions   

All Tourism 94.782 102.249 +7.88% 95.503 -6.60% 104.280 +9.19% 104.458 +0.17% +2.66% 

Total Holiday 

(Holiday 
Pleasure/Leisure & 
VFR-Holiday) 

59.024 66.922 +13.38% 61.443 -8.19% 66.645 +8.47% 67.468 +1.23% +3.72% 

1-3 Nights 39.872 44.698 +12.10% 41.393 -7.39% 45.789 +10.62% 46.467 +1.48% +4.20% 

4-7 Nights 15.945 18.535 +16.24% 16.875 -8.96% 17.227 +2.09% 17.512 +1.65% +2.76% 

8+ Nights 3.208 3.690 +15.02% 3.174 -13.98% 3.629 +14.34% 3.489 -3.86% +2.88% 

Holiday 
(Pleasure/Leisure) 

39.753 47.010 +18.26% 43.544 -7.37% 46.157 +6.00% 45.992 -0.36% +4.13% 

1-3 Nights 25.146 29.694 +18.09% 27.859 -6.18% 30.055 +7.88% 30.200 +0.48% +5.07% 

4-7 Nights 12.409 14.595 +17.62% 13.399 -8.19% 13.678 +2.08% 13.295 -2.80% +2.18% 

8+ Nights 2.198 2.721 +23.79% 2.286 -15.99% 2.424 +6.04% 2.497 +3.01% +4.21% 

Total VFR 

(VFR-Holiday & 
Other) 

37.180 37.997 +2.20% 35.963 -5.35% 39.382 +9.51% 38.920 -1.17% +1.30% 

VFR-Holiday 19.271 19.912 +3.33% 17.899 -10.11% 20.487 +14.46% 21.476 +4.83% +3.13% 

Non-holiday VFR 17.908 18.085 +0.99% 18.064 -0.12% 18.895 +4.60% 17.445 -7.67% -0.55% 

Business/work 14.966 14.873 -0.62% 13.454 -9.54% 15.502 +15.22% 15.901 +2.57% +1.91% 

 
Shorter holiday breaks constitute the largest part of English tourism trips taken and the volume of trips lasting between 1 
and 3 nights has reached its highest point within the last five years at 46.5 million trips. As has been seen throughout 
the GB performance for 2012, compared to previous years, the growth in the number of English holiday trips has slowed 
down, with a change of +8.5% having been seen between 2010 and 2011, followed by a smaller change of +1.2% 
between 2011 and 2012. 
 
In parallel with the overall GB results, English VFR trips have suffered a slight decline (-1.2%) from 2011 to 2012, 
putting it at odds with the overall English performance.  The factor behind this decline has been a more significant fall in 
the volume of Non-holiday VFR trips taken during 2012 compared to 2011 (-7.7%), offset to a certain extent by an 
increase in holiday VFR (+4.8%). VFR has, on the whole, increased since 2008, from 37.2 million to 38.9 million, with an 
average % change of +1.3% across the five year period.  
 
In line with the overall GB business tourism volumes, English business trip volumes have increased since 2010 and now 
stand at their highest point over the five year period at 15.9 million trips. 
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Tourism Trips taken in Scotland 
 

Table 1.3.7 ð Tourism Trips taken in Scotland (2008-2012) 

 
2008 

(Jan-Dec) 
2009 

(Jan-Dec) 

% 
Change 
(08-09) 

2010 

(Jan-Dec) 

% 
Change 
(09-10) 

2011 

(Jan-Dec) 

% 
Change 
(10-11) 

2012 

(Jan-Dec) 

% 
Change 
(11-12) 

Average 
annual 

% 
change 
08-12 

           

Trips 
(Millions) 

11.782 12.041 +2.20% 12.095 +0.45% 13.360 +10.46% 12.752 -4.55% +2.14% 

Nights 
(Millions) 

43.026 44.789 +4.10% 43.640 -2.57% 45.583 +4.45% 43.320 -4.96% +0.25% 

Spending 
(£Millions) 

£2,685 £2,559 -4.69% £2,517 -1.64% £3,018 +19.90% £2,891 -4.21% +2.34% 

Av. Nights 
per trip 

3.65 3.72 +1.86% 3.61 -3.00% 3.41 -5.44% 3.40 -0.38% -1.74% 

Av. Spend 
per trip 

£228 £213 -6.74% £208 -2.08% £226 +8.55% £227 +0.31% +0.01% 

Av. Spend 
per night 

£62 £57 -8.44% £58 +0.95% £66 +14.79% £67 +1.12% +2.10% 

 

The volume of trips taken in Scotland during 2012 has fallen compared to the same period in 2011, now standing at 
around 12.8 million trips. This represents a fall of -4.6%, though rather than indicating a downward trend, this is more 
likely to be an adjustment after the significant increases seen during 2011. Despite these noteworthy changes in 
Scottish tourism trips over the past five years, the period from 2008 to 2010 saw a consistent, yet modest level of 
growth, resulting in an average annual % change of around +2.1% 
 
Over the five year period, the number of nights spent on trips has increased at a slightly lower rate (+0.3%) compared to 
the number of trips, resulting a decline in the length of trips in Scotland since 2008 (3.7 nights per trip on average 
compared to 3.4 nights in 2012) 
 
The significant increases in the value of Scottish trips seen in 2011 have been maintained over 2012, and Scotland trips 
are now worth around £2.9bn. The 2011 increases seen for average spend on trips and average spend per night, have 
therefore also been maintained, now standing at £227 and £67 respectively.  
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Purpose of Domestic Trips in Scotland 
 

Table 1.3.8 ð Purpose of Domestic Trips in Scotland (2008-2012) 

 
2008 
(Jan-
Dec) 

2009 
(Jan-
Dec) 

% 
Change 
(08-09) 

2010 

(Jan-
Dec) 

% 
Change 
(09-10) 

2011 

(Jan-
Dec) 

% 
Change 
(10-11) 

2012 

(Jan-
Dec) 

% 
Change 
(11-12) 

Average 
annual 

% 
change 
08-12 

 Millions Millions  Millions  Millions  Millions   

All Tourism 11.782 12.041 +2.20% 12.095 +0.45% 13.360 +10.46% 12.752 -4.55% +2.14% 

Total Holiday 

(Holiday 
Pleasure/Leisure & 
VFR-Holiday) 

7.989 8.511 +6.53% 8.039 -5.55% 8.908 +10.81% 8.718 -2.13% +2.41% 

1-3 Nights 4.593 5.180 +12.78% 4.878 -5.83% 5.534 +13.45% 5.459 -1.36% +4.76% 

4-7 Nights 2.723 2.536 -6.87% 2.512 -0.95% 2.633 +4.82% 2.555 -2.96% -1.49% 

8+ Nights 0.674 0.795 +17.95% 0.649 -18.36% 0.742 +14.33% 0.704 -5.12% +2.20% 

Holiday 
(Pleasure/Leisure) 

5.931 6.651 +12.14% 5.700 -14.30% 6.572 +15.30% 6.168 -6.15% +1.75% 

1-3 Nights 3.268 4.034 +23.44% 3.400 -15.72% 3.918 +15.24% 3.705 -5.44% +4.38% 

4-7 Nights 2.150 2.090 -2.79% 1.859 -11.05% 2.079 +11.83% 2.031 -2.31% -1.08% 

8+ Nights 0.513 0.527 +2.73% 0.441 -16.32% 0.576 +30.61% 0.431 -25.17% -2.04% 

Total VFR 

(VFR-Holiday & 
Other) 

3.648 3.212 -11.95% 3.614 +12.52% 4.106 +13.61% 4.031 -1.83% +3.09% 

VFR-Holiday 2.059 1.860 -9.66% 2.339 +25.75% 2.336 -0.13% 2.551 +9.20% +6.29% 

Non-holiday VFR 1.589 1.352 -14.92% 1.275 -5.70% 1.770 +38.82% 1.480 -16.38% +0.45% 

Business/work 1.880 2.007 +6.76% 2.311 +15.15% 2.186 -5.41% 2.146 -1.83% +3.67% 

 
Holiday trips for pleasure/leisure continue to be the most common type of trip taken within Scotland at 6.2 million, 
though a 6.2% decline in trips for this purpose from 2011 to 2012 has driven down the overall volume of trips taken in 
Scotland (12.8 million, down -4.6%). However, due to large increases noted during 2009 and 2011, the average annual 
rate of growth for pleasure/leisure holiday trips is positive at +1.8% over the five year period. 
 
The changes seen within VFR trip types mirrors those recorded across Britain from 2011 to 2012, with a notable 
increase in holiday VFR (+9.2%), while non-holiday VFR trips have fallen by -16.4%. The net effect of this on the total 
VFR volume of trips is a decline year-on-year compared to 2011 (-1.8%), though looking at the longer-term 
performance, the average annual % change has been +3.1% over the five year period. 
 
The performance of business trip volumes in Scotland has differed to that seen across the GB total, having started the 
five year period with two years of growth, 2011 marked a -5.4% decrease on the previous year, followed by a further -
1.8% for 2012 business trip volumes. Nevertheless, business trip volumes have increased since 2008, from 1.9 million 
to 2.1 million. 
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Tourism Trips taken in Wales 
 

Table 1.3.9 ð Tourism Trips taken in Wales (2008-2012) 

 
2008 

(Jan-Dec) 
2009 

(Jan-Dec) 

% 
Change 
(08-09) 

2010 

(Jan-Dec) 

% 
Change 
(09-10) 

2011 

(Jan-Dec) 

% 
Change 
(10-11) 

2012 

(Jan-Dec) 

% 
Change 
(11-12) 

Average 
annual 

% 
change 
08-12 

           

Trips 
(Millions) 

8.452 8.890 +5.18% 8.666 -2.52% 9.697 +11.90% 9.603 -0.97% +3.40% 

Nights 
(Millions) 

31.794 32.582 +2.48% 32.765 +0.56% 34.941 +6.64% 34.727 -0.61% +2.27% 

Spending 
(£Millions) 

£1,404 £1,396 -0.57% £1,438 +3.01% £1,734 +20.58% £1,588 -8.42% +3.65% 

Av. Nights 
per trip 

3.76 3.67 -2.57% 3.78 +3.16% 3.60 -4.70% 3.62 +0.45% -0.91% 

Av. Spend 
per trip 

£166 £157 -5.47% £166 +5.67% £179 +7.76% £165 -7.62% +0.09% 

Av. Spend 
per night 

£44 £43 -2.97% £44 +2.43% £50 +13.07% £46 -8.54% +1.00% 

 
Trip volumes in Wales have fallen slightly during 2012 compared to 2011 (-1.0%), but remain significantly higher than 
2010 levels at 9.6 million vs. 8.7 million (for 2012 and 2010 respectively). The number of bednights taken in Wales has 
followed a similar pattern and after a notable increase was seen during 2011, these levels have been maintained, now 
standing at 34.7 million nights spent during 2012.  

Levels of spend on Welsh trips have seen slightly more fluctuation, having increased by more than a fifth from 2010 to 
2011, and falling back slightly to £1.6bn in 2012 (-8.4% vs. 2011). Overall the five year period has seen spend grow at 
an average annual % change of +3.7%.    

When looking at the five year period from 2008 to 2012, the volume of trips in Wales has seen a slightly higher average 
annual growth rate compared to the other nations, having grown at an average rate of +3.4%, compared to +2.7% for 
England and +2.1% for Scotland. 
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Purpose of Domestic Trips in Wales 
 

Table 1.3.10 ð Purpose of Domestic Trips in Wales (2008-2012) 

 
2008 
(Jan-
Dec) 

2009 
(Jan-
Dec) 

% 
Change 
(08-09) 

2010 

(Jan-
Dec) 

% 
Change 
(09-10) 

2011 

(Jan-
Dec) 

% 
Change 
(10-11) 

2012 

(Jan-
Dec) 

% 
Change 
(11-12) 

Average 
annual 

% 
change 
08-12 

 Millions Millions  Millions  Millions  Millions   

All Tourism 8.452 8.890 +5.18% 8.666 -2.52% 9.697 +11.90% 9.603 -0.97% +3.40% 

Total Holiday 

(Holiday 
Pleasure/Leisure & 
VFR-Holiday) 

6.543 6.948 +6.19% 6.908 -0.58% 7.290 +5.53% 7.458 +2.30% +3.36% 

1-3 Nights 3.817 3.804 -0.34% 3.870 +1.74% 4.046 +4.55% 4.519 +11.69% +4.41% 

4-7 Nights 2.163 2.641 +22.10% 2.569 -2.73% 2.682 +4.40% 2.434 -9.25% +3.63% 

8+ Nights 0.563 0.503 -10.66% 0.469 -6.76% 0.562 +19.83% 0.504 -10.32% -1.98% 

Holiday 
(Pleasure/Leisure) 

5.042 5.579 +10.65% 5.762 +3.28% 6.036 +4.76% 5.914 -2.02% +4.17% 

1-3 Nights 2.768 2.889 +4.37% 3.214 +11.25% 3.168 -1.43% 3.499 +10.45% +6.16% 

4-7 Nights 1.767 2.307 +30.56% 2.173 -5.81% 2.422 +11.46% 2.045 -15.57% +5.16% 

8+ Nights 0.507 0.383 -24.46% 0.375 -2.09% 0.446 +18.93% 0.370 -17.04% -6.17% 

Total VFR 

(VFR-Holiday & 
Other) 

2.348 2.303 -1.92% 2.165 -5.99% 2.438 +12.61% 2.372 -2.71% +0.50% 

VFR-Holiday 1.500 1.369 -8.73% 1.146 -16.29% 1.254 +9.42% 1.544 +23.13% +1.88% 

Non-holiday VFR 0.847 0.934 +10.27% 1.018 +8.99% 1.184 +16.31% 0.828 -30.07% +1.38% 

Business/work 0.845 0.675 -20.12% 0.616 -8.74% 0.994 +61.36% 1.101 +10.76% +10.82% 

 
Shorter holiday trips (including pleasure and VFR) make up nearly half of all trips made within Wales with 4.5 million 
trips of this nature taken during 2012. The volume of trips of this type has grown consistently since 2009, and saw a 
significant increase of +11.7% from 2011 to 2012. The growth of holiday trips overall has been offset during 2012, 
compared to the previous year, by negative changes in volumes for holidays lasting longer than 4 nights which saw a 
decrease of 9.4% (from 3.2 million in 2011 to 2.9 million in 2012). 
 
Business trip volumes continue to increase. Having seen a significant uplift from 2010 to 2011, during 2012 they grew by 
a further +10.8% and now stand at more than a million (1.1 million) business trips from January to December for the first 
time since tracking began in 2006.  
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Expenditure During 2012 
This section examines the breakdown of domestic tourism expenditure; first at a GB level between 2008 and 2012 (for 
all tourism and then pure holidays (leisure/pleasure, which exclude VFR on holiday)), then at the country level 
(comparing 2011 with 2012) ï again, for all tourism and pure holidays. 

When a survey respondent is interviewed, they are asked to specify how much money they spent on their trip within 
eight categories: 

 

¶ Price of package holiday/inclusive trip 

¶ Accommodation 

¶ Travel costs to and from destination, and during the trip 

¶ Services or advice (e.g. travel guides, tourist information) 

¶ Buying clothes 

¶ Eating and drinking out 

¶ Other shopping 

¶ Entertainment 
 
Although it is interesting to compare total spend when broken down into these categories, the results should be 
interpreted with caution due to the smaller sample size at this level.   
 
Table 1.3.13 below illustrates total spending on domestic overnight trips within Great Britain between 2008 and 2012.   

Note: It is also important to emphasise that the 2008-2011 figures are in historic prices and have not been converted to 
take account of inflation. 
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Table 1.3.11 ð Tourism Expenditure Breakdown in GB   (2008-2012) 

 
2008 
(Jan-
Dec) 

2009 
(Jan-
Dec) 

% 
Change 
(08-09) 

2010 

(Jan-
Dec) 

% 
Change 
(09-10) 

2011 

(Jan-
Dec) 

% 
Change 
(10-11) 

2012 

(Jan-
Dec) 

% 
Change 
(11-12) 

Average 
annual 

% 
change 
08-12 

 £Millions £Millions  £Millions  £Millions  £Millions   

Total £20,168 £20,971 +3.98% £19,797 -5.60% £22,666 +14.49% £23,976 +5.78% +4.66% 

Price of package 
holiday/inclusive trip £892 £938 +5.16% £722 -23.03% £891 +23.41% £1,046 +17.40% +5.73% 

% share 4% 4% - 4% - 4% - 4% - - 

Accommodation £6,584 £7,045 +7.00% £6,733 -4.43% £7,528 +11.81% £7,870 +4.54% +4.73% 

% share 33% 34% - 34% - 33% - 33% - - 

Travel costs to and 
from destination, 
and during the trip £4,173 £4,078 -2.28% £3,898 -4.41% £4,813 +23.47% £5,024 +4.38% +5.29% 

% share 21% 19% - 20% - 21% - 21% - - 

Services or advice 
(e.g. travel guides, 
tourist information) £48 £41 -14.58% £47 +14.63% £39 -17.02% £74 +89.74% +18.19% 

% share * * - * - * - * - - 

Buying clothes £1,206 £1,161 -3.73% £1,113 -4.13% £1,191 +7.01% £1,313 +10.24% +2.35% 

% share 6% 6% - 6% - 5% - 5% - - 

Eating and drinking 
out £3,820 £4,159 +8.87% £3,990 -4.06% £4,543 +13.86% £4,640 +2.14% +5.20% 

% share 19% 20% - 20% - 20% - 19% - - 

Other shopping £1,794 £1,907 +6.30% £1,836 -3.72% £2,073 +12.91% £2,133 +2.89% +4.60% 

% share 9% 9% - 9% - 9% - 9% - - 

Entertainment £1,275 £1,270 -0.39% £1,106 -12.91% £1,223 +10.58% £1,450 +18.56% +3.96% 

% share 6% 6% - 6% - 5% - 6% - - 

Anything else £376 £372 -1.06% * - £364 - £427 +17.31% +8.12% 

% share 2% - - * - 2% - 2% - - 

* = less than 0.5% 
 
Nearly £24 billion was spent on British tourism during 2012. This represents an increase of +5.8% compared to the 
domestic tourism value figure for 2011 and follows a significant year of growth in 2011, which had seen an increase of 
+14.5% on spend for 2010. The growth rate for the five year period from 2008 to 2012 has been slightly lower, however, 
indexing slightly higher than the annual rate of inflation at +4.7%.  
 
Although there is evidence that visitors are spending more on British trips, overall, there has been little notable change 
to what visitors spend their money on. Accommodation continues to make up the largest portion of spend. A third (33%) 
of the total value of trips is spent on accommodation and this has remained relatively unchanged over the five year 
period. Travel costs make up a further fifth (21%) of the value of British overnight trips, and there has been growth in 
travel spend over the past two years, from £3.9bn in 2010 to £5.0bn 2012 but across the five year period the annual rate 
of change stands at +5.3% compared to +4.7% for overall spend on GB trips. 
 
  


